e
Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report

Form 2 24B{CH)

2.24B

Name of Company Company number
15T DENTAL LIMITED 04190366
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice
Chancery Diviston 2247 of 2010
Manchester District Registry
(a) Insert full name(s)
and addressfes) of  |aye (3) A Poxon & J M Titley of Leonard Curtis, Hollins Mount,
administrator(s)
Hollins Lane, Lancashire BLY 8DG
admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
from to
{b} Insert dates (b} 7 September 2011 (b) 6 March 2012
Signed |
e
Jont / Administrator(s)
Dated 19 March 2012
Contact Details
Leonard Curhs

You do not have 1o give any contact mformaton in the box | Hollins Mount, Hoflins Lane, Lancashire BLS 8DG

opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies House to |

contact you if there 15 a quesy on the form The contact

information that you give will be visible to searchers of the Ref DL/19 Tel 0161 767 1250

public record DX Number DX Exchange

you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Reqgistrar of Companies at Companies

T

21i03/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR2248 12-10-10




> =

. e

— LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

1ST DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
1ST DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“THE GROUP”)
Registered Numbers: 04258740, 04190366, 01319234; 04190370; and 04056307

Court Refs: 2244, 2247, 2245, 2246 and 2248 of 2010
High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry

Joint Administrators’ third progress report in accordance
with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
7 September 2011 to 6 March 2012

19 March 2012

Leonard Curtis
Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG
Tel 0161 767 1250 Fax' 0161 767 1240
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref Ki20/KLINF285K/1010




'
15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) = _ e .
15T DENTAL LIMITED (N ADMINISTRATION) -
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION) —

CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Statutory Information
3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals
4 Progress of the Administration
5 Assets Still to be Realised
6 Investigations
7 Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration !
8 Estmated Outcome for Creditors ‘
9 Next Report \
APPENDICES
A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
B aumﬂ%rgg Jomnt Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 24 September 2010 to 6

arc

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Penod from 24 September 2010 to 2 March 2012

D Additional Information in Relation to the Palicy of Leonard Curbis regarding Fees and Disbursements

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
19 March 2012




]

= =

15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) - ks e -
1STDENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) PTTEemrtEn
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CORPQORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) - &0 IEQRATATIERY
STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO:  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTRODUCTION
11 This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide creditors

12

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

with an update on the progress of the Administrations of st Dental Laboratones plc (*Plc"), 1st Dental Limited
(“Limited”), Aesthetic Dental Services Limited (“Aesthetic”), Benchmark Dental Laboratores Holdings Limited
(Benchmark") and Corporate Laboratones Linuted (“Corporate”) (“the Group”) for the penod from 7 September
2011 to 6 March 2012 This 1s the Joint Administrators' third progress report to creditors

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole penod of the Administration Please be
aware, however, that where reference is made to "the penod of this report’, thus specifically means 7 September
2011 to 6 March 2012, being the period of 6 months since the last progress report

STATUTORY INFORMATION

A Poxon and J M Titley were appotnted as Joint Admimistrators of the Group in the junsdiction of the High Court
of Justice, Manchester District Registry on 24 September 2010 The administration appointments were made by
the directors of the companies

The Group administration 1s being handled by the Bury office of Leonard Curbis, which 15 situated at Hollins
Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG

The Group traded from the vanous freehold and leasehold premises detailed 1n the administrators earier report

The registered office address of the Group at the date of the appointment of Administrators 122 Wetherby
Road, Harrogate, HG2 7AB  Following the appointment, this was changed to Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury,
Lancashire BL9 8DG The registered numbers are as follows 04258740 (Pic), 04190366 (Limited), 01319234
(Aesthetic), 04190370 (Benchmark), and 04058307 (Corporate)

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that dunng the penod 1n which the Administration Order 15 In force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by all or any of the persons
holding that office

The Company’s main centre of operations s based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are mamn proceedings under the Regulation
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purpases of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Pragress Report
19 March 2012

PR




-
.

15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) . - -
1ST DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) T

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATCORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

32

33

34

41

42

43

44

51

61

The proposals cf 15t Dental Limited were approved by creditors on 14 January 2011 In respect of the other
Group companses, the proposals were deemed approved on 1 December 2010

The administration purpose being achieved in each of the Group compantes 1s the third purpose, to realise
property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors

Across the Group companies Centnc Commercial Finance Limited (“Centnc”) has been repaid in full from book
debt realisations One DSPV Limited ("DSPV") has been repaid in full from fixed charge realisations and the
preferential creditor claims have been repaid in full thus achieving the third purpose of administration
PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the penod from 24
September 2010 to 6 March 2012 for each of the Group companies to include fransactions in this current
penod

Sale of Business and assets

As previously reported to creditors, the business and assets of the Group were soid on 24 September 2010 to
One DSPV1 Limited, who has since changed their name to 1%t Dental Products Limited, a company with
common directors to the Group

The agreed sale consideration of £1,020,000, which was detailed in earhier reports, has been received in full

Cash at Bank

As at the date of appointment, the Group held vanous bank accounts with credit balances totalling £6,680 This
has now been received into the administrators' accounts

Intercompany Balances

Intercompany debtor and creditor balances have been extracted from the Group's records and as all Group
companies are insolvent no debtor balances are deemed to be recoverable

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

There are no other assets to be realised n this matter

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following thewr nitial assessment, no addibonal investigations were considered to be
required by the Administrators Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the Administrators in the penod
of this report

Jont Administrators' Progress Report
19 March 2012




1STDENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION).
157 DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION})
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

~CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

7

71

72

73

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

Pre-Administration Costs

On 1 December 2010 the secured creditors of 1%t Dental Laboratones pic and on 3 December 2010 the general
body of creditors of 1t Dental Limited consented to the following pre-administration costs and expenses being
paid as an expense of the administrations

Total Total
Charged by Services provided amount amount
charged charged Amount Amount
Plc Limited paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £
I Advising on the financial position,
optrons avaitable, and
Leonard Curtis consideration of the offer for the 1,97500 7,980 00 8,955 00
business & negotiztion of the sale
Kzgorﬂﬂ'g:ts Valuation of goodwill 1,500 00 6,00000 | 7,500 00 -
Landwood Group Valuation of freehold & leasehold 2500 00 500 00 3,000 00 )
properties
[ Charles Taylor | Valuation of tangible assets | 240000 | 510000 | 750000 | -
| Cerberus Recovenes | Valuation of the book debt ledger | I "10,00000 | 10,00000 | -
i Addleshaw Goddard Preparation and filing of statutory %Wi !
documents and preparation of the 12,000 00 8,662 20 i 20,662 20
| sale contract l |

On 30 June 2011 the secured creditors of the other three Group companies
administration costs and expenses being paid as an expense of the admmsirations

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

consented to any pre-

On 1 December 2010 the secured creditors of 1¢ Dental Laboratones plc and on 3 December 2010 the general
body of creditors of 1%t Dental Limited agreed that the basis of the Jomnt Administrators' remuneration be fixed
by reference to time properly spent by them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing from the

Administration

On 30 June 2011 the secured creditors of the other three Group companies agreed that the basis of the Jomt
Adrministrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing from the Administration

Jownt Adrministrators” Progress Report

19 March 2012




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) - . .-

1STDENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION} =~

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED {iN ADMINISTRATION) - -

74

75

76

The Joint Administrators’ time costs are summansed below

1¢t Dental Laboratories plc

Total Average Total value of
Hours Rate / hr time
£ £
Time previously reported 810 261 89 21,21300
Time incurred in the penod 01/08/11 - 02/03/12 340 300 83 10,228 00
Total Administrators’ time costs 1150 27340 3144100
1st Dental Limited
Total Average Total value of
Hours Rate  hr time
£ £
Time previously reporied 471 4 27303 128,708 00
Time incurred in the period 01/08/11 - 02/03/12 804 32210 25,896 50
Total Administrators’ time costs 5518 280 18 154,604 50
Aesthetic Dental Services Limited
Total Average Total value of
Hours Rate / hr time
£ £
Time previously reported 167 187 07 312400
Time incurred in the period 01/08(11 — 02/03/12 08 27000 21600
Total Admunistrators’ ime costs 175 190 86 3,340 00
Benchmark Dental Laboratories Heldings Limited
Total Average Total value of
Hours Rate [ hr time
£ £
Time previously reported 151 18523 2,787 00
Time incurred in the period 01/08/11 —02/03/12 08 27000 216 00
Total Administrators’ time costs 159 189 50 3,01300
Corporate Laboratortes Limited
Total Average Total value of
Hours Rate / hr time
£ £
Time previously reported 109 195 50 213100
Time incurred in the penod 01/38/11 - 02/03/12 06 26000 156 00
Total Administrators’ time costs 15 198 87 2,287 00

Attached at Appendix C 1s a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during this perod, along with a descnption of the work done by the Joint Administrators and their staff in respect
of which the time has been charged

Administrators' fees drawn to date in respect of these time costs have been drawn from 1%t Dental Limited
totalling £130,020 plus VAT, from 1t Dental Laboratones plc totalling £25,000 plus VAT, from Aesthetic Dental
Services Limited totaling £2,000 plus VAT and from Benchmark Dental Laboratones Holdings Limited totalling
£2,000 plus VAT No fees have been drawn in respect of Corporate Laboratories Limited

With respect to our fees drawn for 1t Dental Limited a significant amount of time has been expended dealing
with the sale of assets and collection of the deferred consideration, monitoring of the debtor collection process,

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
19 March 2012




==

x

- 15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMIN!STRATION)
- ~{STDENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) '
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
='CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

-

77

dealing with the vanous properties regarding sale or surrender of the leases, statutory formalibes and meetings
of creditors and investigations into the Company affairs

The Joint Administrators have also incurred expenses for each Group company during the perod of this report
These expenses are detaled in the tables below, which also indicates whether these expenses have yet been

paid from the case funds

1st Dental Laboratories Plc

1[ [ Amount Total *
| i incurred ameunt
Nature of expenses 1 By whom provided this incurred Amaount Amount
l ; period todate pad unpaid
i i £ £ £ £
IPbond i AUA Insolvency Risk § - {000 | 1000 0 -
! Services |
I—Chenﬁt— identification checks | Bu usiness Tax Centre L - mw?@égﬁ{ S8 -
| Statutory Advertising | Courts Adverbtsng ~ + - 7560 | 7560 -
[ Licence Fee " Pelstar Computing | - 7500 | 7500 -
I Company Searches ! Companies House - 600 | €00 -
I Storage Charges "~ [Charles Taylor N f 13~ 255 I - 258 -
1st Dental lelted
R | Amount | Total  ~ I
incurred amount :
Nature of expenses By whom provided this period incurred Ameount ; Amount
£ to date pad | unpad
£ £ i £
“Sohicitors’ fees & Expenses | Addleshaw  Goddard 500000 | 30,46240 2546240 500000
LLP
“Statutory Advertsng | CourtsAdvertsng | - | 22680  22680f -
IP bond AUA Insolvency Risk - 26000 © 26000 -
Services
Professional Fees EK Employment Law - 25000 25000 -
Consultants
| Register of Shareholders | Capita Registrars I (95 00) | R - -
[ Licence Fee rﬁalstar Computmg I - I 7500 . 7500 | -
ﬁ&ﬁaﬁrﬁor? - {leomadCuts [ - 7920 79200 -
i Disbursements
I"Company Searches [ Companies House | T 200 200 -
[ Debt Collection Fees [ Cerberus Recoveries | - | 500000 500000] -
| Accountancy Fees { Booth Amnsworth | 400000 | 4,00000 - | 4,000 00

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

19 March 2012



-~ 1STDENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION})
1STDENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}

78

79

710

Aesthetic Dental Services Limited

Amount Total E
incurred amount ;
Nature of expenses By whom provided this incurred Amount Amount
penod to date pad unpaid %
£ £ £ £
1P bond B AUA Insolvency Risk | - 2500 2500 [ -
Services E
[ Licence Fee | Pelstar Computing i - 7500 7500 - |
| Company Searches | Companies House | - 100 100 | - '
Benchmark Dental Laboratories Holdings Limted
T Amount Tota :
incurred amount :
Nature of expenses By whom provided this incurred Amount Amount
period to date paid " unpaid
£ £ £ S X
iP bond AUA  Insolvency Risk - 2500 2500 + -
Services i
| Licence Fee | Pelstar Computing | [ 7500 7500 V-
| Company Searches | Companies House i - { 100 100 , -
Corporate Laboratories Limited
| Amount Total | ,
incurred amount . i
Nature of expenses By whom provided this incurred Amount Amount
I period to date paid | unpad .
|
; £ £ £ N
iP bong i AUA  Insolvency  Ruisk - 1000 | 1000° -
Services i ;
| Licence Fee | Pelstar Computing - 7500 | 7500" |

* These expenses have been wntten off

Attached at Appendix D 1s addiional mformation in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the total value of the unsecured claims, or any
secured creditor, may request further informabion regarding remuneration or expenses {other than pre
administration costs) by submitting their wntten requests before 11 Apnl 2012

in addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured claims,
or any secured creditor, may apply to court, if they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators to be excessive or the basis fixed for the Jont Adminustrators’ remuneration to be
Inappropnate Any application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report

19 March 2012




- - 1STDENTAL LABORATORIES PLC-(IN ADMINISTRATION) - - -
15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) )
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) ™ ~ i

8

81

82

83

84

91

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
Centnic

Centric holds security in the form of a composite guarantee and debenture, dated 23 Apnil 2010 and registered
on 13 May 2010, creating fixed and floating charges over the Group's assets in respect of the nvoice
discounting faciity extended to 1% Dental Limited Centric’s hability amounted to £450,000 Independent agents
Cerberus Recovenes valued the equity In the debtor ledger at between £15,000 - £60,000 and the equity was
sold for a consideration of £50,000 as part of the sale agreement Collections to date have repard Centric in
full

DSPV

DSPV holds debentures against each of the Group companies, which were created on 23 September 2010,
creating fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Group At the date of appointment DSPV was owed
£745,000 DSPV has been repaid in full from fixed charge realisations (property and goodwill) following the sale
of the business and assets on 24 September 2010

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay Ten employees from the Group's Blackpool branch were made redundant following the
appointment of the Joint administrators and they have submitted preferential claims for unpaid holiday pay
These claims totalled £1,106 91 and have been paid in full by 15t Dental Limited

Prescribed Part

As Centric and DSPV have both been repaid in full from fixed charge realisations, there Is no requirement to set
aside a prescribed part

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

All unsecured non-preferential claims would ordinanly be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed
Liguidator However the Joint Administrators now anticipate that there will be insufficient funds to enable a
distnbution to be made to the unsecured non-preferential creditors of the Group This statement 1s being made
In accordance with paragraph 52(1) {b) of Schedule B1 to the Act

NEXT REPORT

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six
months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised It 1s the administrators’ intention
to dissolve the individual companies within 3 months of the end of the administrations on 23 March 2012 A final
report will be sent in due course

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
19 March 2012




1ST DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION}) - .
1STDENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) e
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}

CORPCRATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) - U SRR

If you wish to discuss the 1ssues raised in this report or require any additional information please contact this office

for and on behalf of

1st DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC

1st DENTAL LIMITED

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED

ey

A POXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Engtand and Wales

The aifarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Adrministrators, who act as agents of the Company withoul personal liability

Jont Adrmistrators' Progress Repaort
19 March 2012



15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION}) ) -
15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) - =

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Group in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

2 If approprate, the Jomnt Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to any of the
companies that compnse the Group

3 If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies with regard any particular
Group company in order that that specific Administration will cease and the company in question will move
automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation 1t 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be
appointed (Jont) Liquidator(s) of the company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act
required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them NB
Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made
after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

4 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors In the Admimistration of a
particular Group company and as soon as all matters relating to that particular Administration have been
completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the company should be
dissolved

5 The Jont Administrators investigate and, f appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Group may have
aganst any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Group

6 A Group company may be placed into compulsary liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be
realised or Investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances It 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the
company

7 The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as  contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
19 March 2012



15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) Y e -
157 DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) TTETeEL T
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

- CORPORATE-LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) fRAaTr v -

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
24 SEPTEMBER 2010 TO 6 MARCH 2012

15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC

Transactions

Estimated to previously Transactions

reallse rept;:rted | this %erlod Cumulatwe |
RECEIPTS I 1 |
Goodwll I__ J .___E@&QQ_J ). isoo000 § i - ] ] 1500000 |
Plant & Machinery | | 3100000] | 3100000 | | - | | 31,00000 |
Balance at Bank | | 500000| | 604785 | | - | 1 604785 |
Sundry Refunds | ] - 31537 1| - 31537 |
Deposit Interest Gross | | - b 1438 1 ] 1134 | | 2572 |
Property | ] 59000000 | 590,00000 { ! - | | 590,00000 |

| | 64100000 | 64237760 | 11 34 642,388 94
PAYMENTS || P P || |
Administrators’ pre-appomntment fees ,I _] ] _| 1,975 00 E_I - |___I 1,87500 |
Administrators’ Remuneration ] __] | 10,00000 | | 15,000 00 I___J 25,00000 |
Accountancy Fees — pre appomntment | ] 1,50000 | | - 1,50000 |
Agents’ Fees & Expenses - pre : 4,800 00 l - 4,90000 |
appointment I____I I __I ; J IJ I
Bond _ e ) 1000 |
Money Laundering || P 2985 | | - 2985 |
Statutory Advertising |.__I I_I 7580 [_I - |___I 7560 |
Sundry Expenses | | I...I 8100 | | - 8100 |
Storage Charges | | 042 | | 213 | ] 255 |
Solicitors' Fees & Expenses — pre IJ J.J 12,000 00 [—l - I—J 12,000 00 I

_appointment

| | . (3057187) | (1500213 (45,574 00)
|| I_J - | |
DISTRIBUTIONS | | I P I |
DSPV | | I___] {590,000 00) } | - | ] (590,00000) |
|| I || || |

BALANCE IN HAND | i ] 2180573 | (14.99079) 6,814 94

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
19 March 2012



15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) - -

15T DENTAL LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION) ~ =

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED {IN ABMINISTRATION)

X

- CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) | TeEma
APPENDIX B {continued)
15T DENTAL LIMITED
’ - Transactions |
E Estimated to previously f Transactions J
realise reporled this penod Cumulatwe
‘ — £ —_ )
RECEIPTS | | | i ]

_ Busiess Names, Rights, etc o800 600 | | - 600
Book Debt Equity | 49,994 00 { 49,994 00 ! ] - N _] 49,994 00
Plant & Machinery | 13400000} 13400000 ! | - | 134,00000
Stock - ] 30,000 00 }M 3000000 ' | - ] 30,00000
BalanceatBank | _ 100000 63215 | | e j. 63215

SundryRefunds .4 1 378 51 j B ngggl
Depost Inferest Gross | - 7835 | | 5346 131 81
Property | 110000001 11000000 ! | - 1 110,00000
Book Debts R 450,00000 | 450,000 00 i ] - | 450,000 00
Goodwill 1 8000000 | 60,00000 ; | - | 60,000 Q_Q

| 835,000 00 836,089 01 2 5345 | 836,142 47
PAYMENTS I T R T ] _
Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Fees | Fr 798000 ' { - | 798000
Administralors’ Remunerafion | | 12702000 | | 300000 ;130,020 00
Agents’ Fees & Expenses — pre 5,600 00 !J - [ 5,600 00
appointment I o » i
Solicitors’ Fees & Expenses - pre 8,662 20 1J - 8,662 20
appointment . - __}
Solicitors’ Fees & Expenses | & 1680020 | | - | 1680020
Debt Valuation Fees —~ pre appomtment | | 10,000 00 } __f - 1 11000000
Statutory Advertising | { 22680 | | - 226 80
Bond | | 26000 | | - 260 00 -

_ Accountancy Fees—preappontment | | 800000 | | - | 500000
Other Professional Fees | | 25000 1 | ] 250 00
Sundry Expenses I | 17200 | | (9500) s | 77 00
Administrators' Disbursements | ] | 7920 | | - 7920 ¢
Debt Collection Fees | . | . 500000 | | -+ 1 500000

3 I | (188,050 40) {2,905 00) (190,955 40)

| . | ]
._DISTRIBUTIONS | | i A ;
DSPV | [ (15500000 | | - 4] (155,000 00)
Centnc e | (450000000 | } - ¢ | (450,00000)
Preferential Creditors R [ - (110690 | | - b 110891
- | | ]
BALANCE IN HAND | | 4193170 (2,851 54) 39,080 16

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
19 March 2012

o



- 15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) U -
=157 DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) -~ LB TR
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
-2CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}) R 3 N

APPENDIX B (continued)
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED
Transactions
Estimated previously E Transactions
to realise reported | this period Cumulative
£ £ i £ £
RECEIPTS | ] | ] ] | ] |
Sundry Refunds | - ) 29473y | 25833 | | 320570
Deposit Interest Gross | - ] 401 | 2021 | 603 |
P - 295138 260 35 321173
PAYMENTS | ] | | ! |_| |
Administrators’ Remuneration | | | 200000 -] 1 200000 ]
Bond | ] P 2500 | A 2500 |
Company Searches [ | 100« | -] 100 |
Sundry Expenses L ] 7500 | -] 7500 |
|| | 1 (210100) . (2,101 00)
. || | | |
BALANCE IN HAND 1 | ] 850 38 260 35 1,11073

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED

Transactions | | !
Estimated previously Transactions !

to realise reported J this period Cumulative
£ £ £ } £ |
RECEIPTS [ | ] o | i
Sundry Refunds [ ] - | ] 253686 | | - 1] 2,536 86 |
Deposit Interest Gross b - )] 288 | | 161 | | 449
Energy Refund Bl - ] | 13928 | | 139 28 |
|| | 253974 140 89 268063 |
PAYMENTS | ] ] ] || !
Administrators' Remuneration | | | ] 200000 | | | 2,000 00 |
Bond ] | ] 2500 | | | 2500 |
Company Searches !_J |___| 100 }_J | | 100 |
Sundry Expenses | ] | ] 7500 | | | 7500 |
;| | {2,101 00) {2,101 00) |
| | - | |
BALANCE IN HAND | | ] 43874 140 89 57963 |

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
19 March 2012




~15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

I e LI ¥ JRESENE. Oy g, SR B ™
“4ST DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}) T
AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION]) - - - TTEERLLEERM .
APPENDIX B (continued)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED
l Transactions '
Estimated previously Transactions '
to realise reported this period Cumulatlve
B S I e |
RECEIPTS | || || . |
None ] - ] - 1] ] N |
|| - - !
PAYMENTS | | 1 | ] ]
None ] ] || _ -
. | || - - - |
] j_| || _] |
|| ‘

BALANCE IN HAND

) J—

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
19 March 2012




f

1

Z10Z Yew 61
Joday ssaiB01d SIOIRASIUILIPY Juiop

sajnuIw g ale sjiun ||y

0y €2 912zl 00012 9112 8L gle 68 ¥G¢ 00 G6¢ (3) o1ex Aunop eBeseay
00ivr'le  0SVH  0SHO8'L 00299 L. 0GI6ZG oo 00VIBZ o Wl8 o, 00999 oo 01
9¢ 9¢€ 00058't &S ] - ] - : - syl o . . 0og6E 4 suoneBisaay|
199G 964 - - 00 0} ) - 00526'e 002122 sBuiy
Leese 0 ) . § 56 9% spas) juawiumoddy 1s0d
B 1
080iZ 00 126 74 00 96 9 weE ) - ] : ) oogal Juawnuioddy
| - * i
1192 00€92% 99 ooz g WS L, 008. ¢ 006cr ) 00269 1y vonensIuipy 21sUag
£9 §62 00 9¥6 ze . - osle o 0084 e . - . - 0€ss 19p[OH BIMUBA5Q
£ 982 | 00 162'Y S8 0009 g iy |, 000s8 o, . - woort . - SpIO[PUET
02 942 0GEBES 67 0BS5S oy 0099 ,,  05850C ) - 0¥ ) . o
28258 05269 €84 | - ooz 0028 . 00099 . 0§21 o 008252 g sjassy
00012 00 62 vl ) - 00 ¥62 - . - . - - . - i asuelnsu|
9L 712 0528.'L €8 Wz 00ss o, 0S€66 oo ) - . - X . suawkey g s1di209y
06 952 05¥vL T8 0S09L 00€ESt o, 05 STV ¢ 0oz 0559z ¢ oosst e
. 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey AunoH 1802 spun 3509 SHL) 1509 s)un 1509 spun 1509 S 1509 syun 1509 sjun
abelany |ejoL $ 10jRNSIUNLPY | lojeqstuiwpy Z Jabeuepy | 1aBeuepy 1aBeuely Joluag 10)2311Q
07d SAAYOLYHOEY1 TVINIA 1sh
_ €102 HOUVYW ¢ O1 0102 ¥38W31d43S ¥Z WOHA
JOIM3d FHL ¥O4 SISO FNIL SHOLVYHLISININGY LNIOr 40 AMYWIAINS
3 XION3ddv

-wa

(NOLLVMLSININGY NI) G3LIWIT S3R¥OLYA08YT ALVNOdH0D

(NOILVHLSINIWAY NI) ILIWIN SONIGTOH S31¥OLYH08YT TYINIA YuYIWHONIE
(NOILYHLSININGY N1 Q3LININ STOIANIS TVINIAQ DILIHLISTV
(NOILYM1SININGY NI) G3LIWM TVLIN3A 15t

(NOLLVULSININGY NI) 07d SINOLYHOEY TVANIA 1sh




2102 Yosen 61
poday ssaiboid Sioensiuiupy juiop

SajnuIwl g ale syun |1y

v - —_— — _— —

. 21 082 2202 AN AR 8L 997 00 00¢ 68 GGE L€ 86¢ (3) ajey Ajanoy aBesany
05 ¥09'vGL  81G'S  05/v9'8 91 000LE'PE  829'L  00€SL'SL 896  00065'L €62 004880y 6FLL  00.G6'.F ¥OT't 101
66 9Z¢ . 06 8£5'Z) ¥8E . - i - 000l G 0008’9 922 oozee 26 05 60¥°C 19 suonebisany|
00 Z2¢ 00 1219} 11814 00 2.6 e 00 G¥6 Gr 00 OF0°L ov 00 051 S 0000¥'8  O¥Z Qovizs el sBuyy
spai) juawuloddy 1504
1€ 882 0G £SE'Y sk . 00 10L'L 18 . - . - 00 648 4 05240 S yskuoddy
61 G682 05 16Z'ZL 1E¥ 009iF'L £2! 00 /86 A4 05 Z8l't St ) - } - 009¥9'8  9iz UGHBASILILDY |BISUSE)
BL6ZE 00 #86'Y 6El ) - 00 198 (R4 00 01 17 A - 00 #58 174 00692 0O/ 13PIOH aIMusgaq
9z 992 Q0 6BB'EL 226 00 96¢ £L 00991’ 92 00219 29 ) - 00 98Y'¢ 66 006€Z'c 28 SpIofpuE]
6861¢ Q09GPZe 9Pl 00ZIEC 182 00686'91 608 06199's  tlg ; - 00 68¢'Y 4k 0S ¥¥0°2 [ songen
L0 ¥5€ 00v8L'8Z 96/ ) - 00 ¥46°L 6 00 9¥S (¥ i - 05 ZIE'0L P62 06982°GL /8¢ sjessy
000Le 00 8.¢ gl N - 00 8L€ gl . - . ) . ) - . SOUBINSLY
29981 00E98'C 402 0025l 96 00 56 Sy 009921 99 . - ) - ) - SuaLAey § Sjdiosy
. 69292 00 6E6'GZ 106 056281 761 povey'y 202 00 LLL'E LEL 00099 22 05682'6 P62 005469 091 manay § Aoimers
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 ,
h_mh.w_m%x 1509 SIuf 1509 suun 1509 spun 1809 sjun 1509 S 1509 s} 3500 spufn
. obeiaay (B30  Jojenysiuupy | lojeisiurupy Z 1abeuep | jafeuepy Jabeuep Jo1uag FTOLEN |
A3aLINM TVINIA st
Z10Z HOYMVIN € OL 0102 ¥38W31d3S ¥#Z2 WOuL
Q0Id3d FHLHO4 S1S02 JWIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOM 40 AMYWINNS
(panunuod) 9 XIANIddY

(NOILVLSININGY NI) QILIWIT STHOLYNO8YT ILYHOdH0)

(NOLLY¥ LSINIWAY NI) Q3 LIKM SONIGTIOH STNOLYHOSYT TVANIA MYVYWHONIS
(NOILYYLSININGY NI} Q3 LINIT STOIANIS TYINIQ DILIHISIY
(NOILYHLSININGY NI} Q3 LIWIMN TYAN3Q 1)

(NOLLYYLSININGY NI} 51d SIIMOLYHOSYT TVINIA 1sb




Z10¢ Yolep 61
Noday ssalfiold siojeisiuwpy julor

SAINUIW g ale sHun iy

98 061 00 024 00012 00 092 00 00€ 00 S6€ (3} o1y Aunoy abesay
00 0¥E'e 74 00 0t8 0L 00 089"t 08 00 98¢ L 0009 ¢ Q0 vip gl [ejoL
18 €22 ) 00 0Lt 12 0009 g 00252 Zl y - - - 00 861 14 H‘cmEE_o%,q
| 000Lg 00 891 8 - - 00891 8 - - - - - - UoNBLSIUIIPY |BIBUEE)
000k 000zt G - - 002 ¢ 008 £ - - - - 1ap|oH aInjuagag
(FRWA) (00 809 Ge 0091 8l 00012 01 00 281 L - - - - saniigen
{2262 00¢9z 6 - : 00 501 G - . - - 00851 v sjassy
00012 00 pL L - - 00 it L - - - - - - aoueInsu|
00 021 00 9t € 00 9¢ £ : - . - - - - - sjuawhed 3 sidisoay
€96/l 00 825°1 /8 00 82§ bb 0095. 6e 0092 | 0009 4 00 851 4 malnay g Aojyelg
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
a1ey AlNoy 1509 sjun 1509 sypun 1509 suun 1509 sHun 1509 sjuun 1509 spun
abelaAy el { 10}RNSILIWPY | Jojensiwpy Z Jlebeuepy | JoBeuepy lop011q

QILIWIM S3DIAY3S TVLINIA JILIHLSTV

ZLOZ HOMYIN Z OL 0307 ¥3GWILd3S vZ WONA
aOI¥3d IHL HO4 SLSOD FWIL SHOLYHLSINIWGY LNIOM 40 ANYWAINS
{panupuo)) 9 XIANIddY

(NOILVNLSININGY NI) G3LINM S3IMOLYHOAY ] 31VH0dHO0D

(NOILLYMLSININGY NI) GILINIT SONIGTOH SINOLYHOSYT TV.LNIA WY VIWHONIE
(NOILYM1SININGY NI) QI LININ STDIANIS TYINIA JILIHISIY
{NOILYYLSININGY NI) Q3 LINIT TVLNID 15}

(NOLLYMLSININGY NI) 91d STIHOLYHOEY1 TY.LNIA sk




2102 yoiep 61

yoday ssaibold siojessuILpY Jutop

00 09¢ 00 00t

05 681 000zt 00012 00 668

00 £10°C 651 00 828 69 00 69¢'} 69 00 982 L 00 09 4 00 b1y 4)
18 £22 00 0Lp 1z 00 09 g 00252 Al - - - - 00 86} b
0524} 00 202 zl 00 09 g 00 Lt} ! - - - - - -
00 0v2 00 02} G - - 00 2t Z 008/ £ - - - -
RN 00248 z€ 00 081 gl 00 0L2 0l 00 28! ! - - . -
00 56 00 854 B - - - - - - - - 00 854 ¥
00012 00 €9 £ - - 00 £9 £ - - - . - .
PG Ll 00 £zZh') a8 00 825 127 00 LSS £ 0092 } 0009 [4 00 891 ¥

3 3 3 3 3 3 3
a1ey Alnoy 1509 suupn 1509 spun 1509 syun 1500 sjuf 1509 suun 1509 syun
afetany el P Jojensiuiwpy 1 SOlRNSIIWpPY 7 Jabeuey 1 Jafieuey lojoadg
Q311N SONIATIOH S3IMOLYHOGY1 TYLNIA YYYWHONIS
ZLOZ HO¥YIN Z OL 010Z ¥38WI Ld3S ¥Z WONA
Q0I43d JHL ¥O4 SLSOD WIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOF 40 ANYININS

(panunuoy) 9 XigN3ddy

sajnuiw g ale sjun {1y

(3) ajey Aoy abeiaay

[E10L

Juawuoddy
uotleSILIWPY [Biauag)
1BP|OH aInjuagag
sanijigen

sjassy

aoueInsy|

Malnay 3 Aoiniels

(NOILVYLSININGY NI) 3LIWIT STINOLYHOEY T ILYNON0D

(NOILVHLSININGY Ni) GILINIT SONIGTOH STNOLYHOEYT TY.LNIA HYVWHON3IE
(NOILY¥LSININGY NI) QLI SIDIAYES TVINIA JILIHLSIY
(NOILVHLSININAY NI) Q3LINIT TYLNIA 15}
{NOLLYMLSININGY NI} 971d STINOLYNOSYT TYINIA 1)




¢102 Wiey 61

poday ssaifoid sioRJSIUILPY WGP

18861 00021 00012 00092 00 G6¢

002822 G 00 0FS Gv 00 /86 A4 00 982 L 00 iy ¢l
18 €22 0004% 12 00 09 G 00 ¢sZ cl - - 00 851 1’4
ooz 00 i1 l - - 00 /7l A - - - -
00 0vZ 00 02} g - - 00 4 00 8. £ - -
2618l 00 el ¢ 00 ¥l cl 00 it L 00281 l - -
00 S6E 00 861 14 - - - - - - 00 85t ¥
00012 00 £9 £ - - 00 £9 £ - - - -
89 ¥/1 00 958 1314 00 9¢E 1214 00 9£¢ gl 00 92 L 00 861 4

3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey AJNoH 1509 syun 1500 s)un 1509 syun 1500 sjun 1509 sjun
abelaay 0] ¥ J0IRNSIIUPY | Jojedisiujwpy Z labeuepy lopalq
QILINIT STIHOLYHOEY T ILYHOLNOD
Z40Z HOMYIN Z OL 0102 ¥38WIAL43S ¥Z WON4
QOIY3d IH1 04 S1S02 JWIL SHOLVHLSINIAGY LNIOP 40 ANVIWINNS

(panupuod) o XIONIddY

SaInuIW g ale sPUn v

{3) a1ey Alinoy aBelaay

[e1o1

Juaunuioddy
UONRISILILIDY 219Uy
Jap|oH aimuaqaq
salijiger]

slossy

aouBINSU)

Manay g Aloymers

{NOILYHLSINIRGY NI) Q3LIWM SIROLYHOEYT 3LVHOdN0D
(NOILVMLSININGY NI ILINIT SONIGTOH SIHOLVNOGYT TV.LNIA HEYWHONIE
(NOILVMLSININGY NI} GILINIM $TDIA¥IS TYINIA DILIHLSIV
(NOLLVHLSININGY NI) Q3 LINIT TVINSQ sl

(NOLLVHLSININAY NI} 91d SINOLYHOEYT TVINIA ish




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC {IN ADMINISTRATION)

15T DENTAL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX C {continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY
Statutory and Review

This mvolved making regular reviews of the case files to ensure all matters were being progressed effectively and
complying with the statutory requirement to submit a Directors’ Conduct Report to The Insolvency Service

Receipts and Payments

This involved the posting of monies recerved into the admimistration account, submitting VAT returns and making
payments in respect of expenses incurred in the administration

Insurance and Pension

This involved undertaking the necessary statutory checks and notifications with regards to the Company pension
scheme

Assets

This involved completing a sale of the business and assets and liaising with the Purchaser on an on-going basis
regarding the deferred consideration This also involved a detalled monitoning of the debt collection process, requesting
rates refunds from the local councils, dealing with vanous property 1ssues and reviewing the corporation tax position
Liabilities

A significant portion of time was spent dealing with creditor quenes from trade creditors, former employees and
shareholders by post, telephone and emat Time was then spent agreeing and paying dividends to the secured and
preferential creditors where appropnate

Landlords

This involved liaising with our solicitor and the landlords’ solicitor regarding the surrender or assignment of the vanous
leases and arranging payment of the rent n the periods covered by the licence's to occupy

Debenture Holder

This included liaising with the secured creditors in respect of monies outstanding and establishing the validity of their
secunty before making repayment of their debt

General Administration
This inciudes setting up the case file and engaging in general correspondence -
Appointment

This involved notifying creditors and all relevant parties of our appointment as administrators, and complying with
statutory requirements

Jomt Administrators' Progress Report
19 March 2012




1ST DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION})

15T DENTAL LIMITED (iN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATICN)

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time was spent preparing and reviewing the Joint Administrators’ proposals and report that was sent to all known
creditors, and convening and holding two meetings of creditors by correspondence 1n the case of 15t Dental Limited

Investigations

This involved gathenng information from the company records for assistance in preparation of the statutory requirement
to submit a Directors’ Conduct Report to The Insolvency Service

Jont Administrators' Progress Report
19 March 2012




15T DENTAL LABORATORIES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION} -
15T DENTAL LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

AESTHETIC DENTAL SERVICES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BENCHMARK DENTAL LABORATORIES HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
CORPORATE LABORATORIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}) -

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curhs 1 considered to be relevant 1o creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and prachcal approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the oulset Other members of staff
will be assigned on the basis of expenence and speafic skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on
specific case refated matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agread by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors' committee or creditors generally, that the office holders' remuneration
will be calculated by reference to the ime properly given by the office holders and thew siaff n attending to matlers ansing in the appontment, then

such remuneration will be calculated in units of 8 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below

with effect from 1 January 2012 the foliewing hously charge out rates apply to alt assignments undertaken by Leonard Curlis

Standard

£

Director 425
Senior Manager 385
Manager 1 330
Manager 2 285
Administrator 230
Administrator 2 210
Admnistrator 3 190
Administrator 4 135
Support 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any wark which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the office holders or
therr staff will be prowided in any report which incorporates a request for approvaf of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to crediters Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The choice of professional
advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise i a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location

Dishursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in guestion
and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or s or her staff Category 1 disbursements may be
drawn without pnor approval

b} Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are direclly referable to the appointment in queston but not to a payment lo an
independent lhird party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocaied to the appomtment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the foflowing riems of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in ine with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General staionery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursernents may be drawn if they have been approved In the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
19 March 2012




